

S.T Case No. 183 of 2017

Order No.49 dt.13.07.2022:

Today is fixed for hearing on bail application filed by the accused Samir Das @ Chottu.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present.

Heard Ld. Counsel for the accused on the bail application.

Ld. P.P. opposes the bail petition.

It is the contention of the Ld. Counsel representing the accused person that the accused person is entitled to the benefit of Section 436A Cr.P.C. But there is a charge under Section 12 I.P.C. against the accused person which prescribes for longtime imprisonment. It is also contended that the accused person was granted bail by Ld. C.J.M., Howrah which is against the materials in record.

At this stage, I do not think the bail in favour of the U.T.P Samir Das @ Chottu be reasonable for the purpose of the trial.

Hence, it is,

ORDERED

that the bail petition of Samir Das @ Chottu stands rejected at this stage.

To date.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Howrah