

S.T Case No. 183 of 2017

Order No.52 dt.10.08.2022:

Today is fixed for hearing on bail application filed by the accused Samir Das @ Chottu.

By filing the petition, the Ld. Advocate for the defence counsel submits that the accused is innocent and he is in custody from 22.01.2014 and there is no chance of his absconding.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge opposes the bail petition.

Heard, perused and considered.

Considering the earlier orders rejecting the prayer for bail of the present accused Samir Das @ Chottu, who was directed to face the trial u/s 394/397/412 I.P.C. along with 25/27 Arms Act, I am of the considered opinion that the accused should be detained because the police machinery has to use for ensuring his appearance in the Court for facing trial since 2017.

At this stage, I do not think the bail in favour of the U.T.P Samir Das @ Chottu be reasonable for the purpose of the trial.

Hence, it is,

ORDERED

that the bail petition of Samir Das @ Chottu stands rejected at this stage.

Witness Avi Sen and Bishal Rai are present.

Fix 12.09.2022 for appearance, production and evidence.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Howrah